as from 1923/24, it always was below 40 % during the 1920s.78

Czechoslovakia obviously made use of the strong position of its
sugar industry, which could be seen also in its export, particularly
to European countries. The highest share of export of Czechoslovak
sugar was initially directed to Austria; specifically, during the 1918/19
sugar harvest, up to 62 % sugar was exported to that country. Aus-
tria did not have sufficient capacity to cover its sugar consumption, as
the analysis of many sugar factories before and during war showed.
From the perspective of Czechoslovak sugar industry and, in essence,
also of its transportation, it was one of the best scenarios. In such ar-
rangement, foreign trade took place at relatively short distances and
with relatively sufficient infrastructure. However, in subsequent years
the export to Austria decreased, not decreasing below 15 % in the pe-
riod in question; the reduced export to Austria was compensated by
export to Switzerland and to England.79 The markedly reduced ex-
port of Czechoslovak sugar (and of other commodities) to Austria re-
sulted from gradual substitution of traditional Czech-Austrian trade
bonds from the time of common market before break-up of Austria-

77 JZÚSČPC, 1930, pp. 64–65.
78 JZÚSČPC, 1931, p. 98.
79 JZÚSČPC, 1930, p. 67.

287

i
i

i
i

i
i

i
i

West Bohemian Historical Review VII | 2017 | 2

Table 6. Export of Sugar to Individual Continents and their Mutual Proportion80

Harvest Exported
(in value of raw material, in t)

Exported
(in value of raw material, in %)

Europe Asia America Total Europe Asia America Total
1918/1919 160,548 57 160,605 99.96 0.04 0.00 100.00
1919/1920 336,537 627 3,353 340,516 98.83 0.18 0.98 100.00
1920/1921 413,970 4,064 418,034 99.03 0.97 0.00 100.00

-Hungary by new foreign-trade bonds outside the Central European
space, which was typical not only to Czechoslovakia but also to other
Central European states.

Short Comparison with the Situation in Post-War Hungarian Sugar
Industry
As we mentioned also the Hungarian sugar industry at the beginning,
when we presented a summary of development of sugar industry be-
fore 1918, let’s make a short comparison to look more closely at the
basic tendences of the development of postwar Hungarian sugar in-
dustry in the respective period, i. e. in early 1920s. The break-up of
Austria-Hungary meant an end to the successfully developing Hun-